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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, PR I NCIAPL BENCH

O.A. No. 2285 of 1996

M.A. No.2358 of 1996

New Delhi this the /S day of Apri l , 1998

HON'BLE MR. K. MUTHUKUMAR. MEMBER (A)

Shri A.K. Gupta
S/o Shri R.B. Gupta,
R/o 467,, Vi jay Nagar Colony,
Sector-9, Blcok-F,
Ghaziabad (U.P). ..Appl icant

By Advocate Shri Surinder Singh.

Versus

1 .' Secretary,
Ministry of Finance,
Nor t h 'B I ock ,
New DeIh i . •

2. The Chief Control ler of Accounts,
Ministry of Finance,
North BIock,
New Del hi-110 001 .

3. The Principal Chief Control ler of Accounts,
Central Board of Excise & Customs,
AGCR Bu i Id i ng,
Ist FIoor,
New De I h i .

4. The Chief Control ler of Accounts,
Department of Supply,
Akbar Road Hutments,
New DeIh i .

5. The Principa I ■ Chief Control ler of
Accoun t s ,
Central Board of Direct ■ Taxes,
9th FIoor ,
Lok Nayak Bhavan,
Khan Market. ..Respondents

By Advocate Shri K.C.D. Gangwani .

ORDER

Appl icant is aggrieved over the non-clearance of

his case for al lowing him to cross the Efficiency Bar at

the stage of Rs.2300 in the scale of

Rs.2000-60-2300-EB-75-3200 as on 1 .9.1990. It is stated

that from 1 .9.1990 to 14.6.1992 he was posted as

.J



■ Assistant Accounts Off.aen in tn (' /
..en o, Accounts, Oepant.ent oTr^

'5.6.92 to 31 n an . Affairs,
' t he of f i ro '

. — , Oepant.ant
f-" '.4.1993 to 23.6.1994 in th 7 -n,

Boanp" Of Oinect T®ct Taxes, Bomaby
.  that he had not naoeivan '

the Efficiency -Bar be' ' ■ .-^aA^dingbeing invoked in his rU
.  .-espondents and for ,he omissions and th ' ' "

0, bepant.ent regard i ng h i s-p , the
the right t i.e - Bar , a.he could not be heiH
al i-eges that the re ' responsible. He '

the .respondents have arbi trari ly h ,a '
^t the stage Of B.fficieoo, 33^

•  that.he Should be 'deeded to h "
Bar at the st ' ^ t' c i encyt  the stage Of Rs.2300/- on 1 ,9 ,99- ,,
pay- revised tself .and his■  'd accordingly 'l. i fh ccnsepuent I a I h r

^  ihcluding interest at 18% f a
O  ■ tor delayed- payment.

The respondents,have, contested the'
They have averred th t the - app,ioation.

■  this- appl ication is barred h."le. The appl icant has fi led this ''
October 19960 - ■ eppi,cation in1996 on a cause of act ion u-

'  ̂ 'on, which he al leqes trn
.  have arisen in Seothmh 9os. toSeptember, ,990., on the facts ^h
respondents submit tn . , ®

.  Annual Confidential Report f "
-Ptember ,989 to 31 .3.1990 and for Th7" '

T  were communicated- to hm^'t
'-'Pr bated 1 .8,1991. OPC was he,d f
performance of ,he reviewing ,he.  PP Pt the appl icant in May. ,992 and later on -
August, 1992 and March 1994 end - '

j  I yy4 and in 1 QQfi 1-,^,

to cross the Ff f • • al lowedthe Efficiency Bar with effect f.
ertect from 1.9.1993.
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Respondents also aver that by ihe letter dated 30.6.92,
tt>gr.po=it.lon regarding h 1 s cross ing the Eff 1 cl enoy Bar,-
was also sent to the Chief Control ler of Accounts,
-Department of Supply, respondent No.4, where the
appl icant was working at that t ime.

\

3  In the rejoinder fi led by the appl icant, he
reiterates the non-communication about the stoppage of
the increment at the Effficie.ncy Bar stage. According to
the appl icant, his Efficiency Bar was to be crossed at
1 .9.1990 and the respondents should have reviewed . his
case as per th'e Schedule in July, 1990 itself. Since
there was no communicat ion of- adverse entries during this
period, he should have been cleared to cross the
Efficiency Bar. -The department had delayed the convening
of DPC held ti l l August, 1992 and decided to invoke the

O  Efficiency Bar. He also submits that his case should
have been reviewed in the next year, i .e. , in 1991 , which
was also not done nor was he g i-ven any I nt i mat i on in this'
regard and on Iy by the impugned order he had come to know
that he had been al lowed to cross the Efficiency Bar
w.e.f. 1 .9.1993. On the question of l imi tation raised-
by the respondents. he submits that drawal of increments
after crossing the Efficiency Bar" is cont inuing cause of

,  act ion and, therefore, the quest ion of I imitation does
not apply to him. He also rel ies, on the decision in the
case of Ahmed Al l Tourism
n^nartment New Ihi and Another, 1989 (11) ATC 524 to

stress that the decision to stop a person from Efficiehcy
Bar stage should be taken wel l in time. He submi ts that
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the respondents have not cared to review his
B^^case aooording to the schedule laid' down by the
Government in th i s beha I f . - He a I so subm 1 ts ; t hat jus.
because Of certain adverse remarks which have been
communicated to him subsequently, this should not be the
reason for not a I Iowing him to cross the Effioiency Bar
when I t was due in September, 1990 Itself..

O  '^''^nd the learned counsel for the part ies
and have careful ly gone through the pleadings.

I t is an admi tted position that tho
Muoi i ion mat the review of the

appl icant's case for. cross I ng the Ef f , c i ency _ Bar was
considered only on 18.5.1992 and a review DPC was held on
19.8.1992. There is no averment to the effect that there
was any OPC prior to these dates, i .e. ,' in the year 1990
- ISSI . It is, however, an admitted position that "
adverse entries In the ACR of mid- 1990 and Apri l 1990 to
March 1991 were communicated to the appI icant by the
spondents by their Memorandum dated 1 .8.1991. Whi le it

is true that communication of the adverse entries cannot
he a substitute for .

the increment at the Efficiency Bar stage, it is to be
seen whether the fespondents have acted in a bona fide
-hher throughout . The appl icant was working ,n the
htticeof the Deputy Control ler of Accounts from
September 1990 to 14,6 1992

and was subsequent ly-
transferred to Bomaby. Ordinari lv hio^roinari iy his case should have
been reviewed as nf:>r ,

instructions under FR 25
somet ime in July, 1990 as h f <= Pfft -ayu as his Efficiency Bar fel l due on
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Seplember, 1990. However, i t is seen that i t is provided

in t-he aforesaid instructions that in the event of DPC

being con ve'ned af-ter a gap of t i me fol lowing the date on

which the Government servapt [became due to cross the

Efficiency Bar, the Comm i ttee should consider only those

confidential reports which i t would have considered had

the pPC been held as per the prescribed schedule. So

when the DPC was held belatedly in his case in May, 1992-.

the reports upto March, 1990 would have been considered.

In this report, i-t ■ is an admi tted fact that there were

certain adverse remarks which were communicated to him

although in August, 1991 . The next review .could have

become due in July, 1991 and the ACR of Apri l , 1990 to

March, 1991 also contai.ned adverse entries which were

communicated to him. I t is true that there had been

de l^ay in the commun i cat i on of the adverse entries but

that does not take away the fact that there were adverse

entries. The appl icant should have raised the fact of

his not crossing the Efficiency Bar in September, 1990

a I so i n good time so that he might have come to knov/ the

posit ion regarding his ACR for 1990 and 1991 wel l before

the DPC was. ' held in 1992. There is no averment in the

appl ication that he had represented against the adverse

remarks and those remarks have been subsequent ly expunged

by the respondents. In this view of the matter, i t

cannot be said that the respondents have acted in an

arbitrary manner in considerat ion of his case for

crossiPg the Efficiency Bar. When the DPC met.in 1992 to

review his case,' it had duly taken note of the adverse '

entries and other average reports and the Committee came.

u
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j-. to the conclusion that his performance should be wStched

fu-p'ther and his case for crossing the Effici.ency Bar
V '

*  -

should be reviewed thereafter. In the l ight of this, his

!  case was reviewed- thereafter and he was al l-owed to cross
i

the Efficiency Bar on 1 .9.1993.

6". Taking into account the entire facts and

circumstances of the case, i t cannot be said that the

respondenis have acted in an arbitrary or prejudicial

manner. In the l ight of the above, there is no merit in

the appl icat ion and is accordingly dismissed. ' There

shal I be no order as to costs.

(K. ViUTHUKUMAR)
MEMBER (A)

Rakesh


